AmREIT�s and REITPlus�s historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted in the pro forma financial statements to give
effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the Acquisition; (2) factually supportable; and (3) with respect to the pro forma
statement of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The pro forma financial statements do not reflect any
revenue enhancements or any cost savings from operating efficiencies or other synergies that could result from the Acquisition.

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that we believe reasonably reflect the Acquisition. We
present the unaudited pro forma financial statements for informational purposes only. The pro forma financial statements are provided for
illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position
of AmREIT would have been had the Acquisition occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated
results of operations or financial position.

Edgar Filing: AMREIT - Form PREM14A

109

A-2

REITPlus, Inc. Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2009

Pro Forma Adjustments

AmREIT

Deemed

AmREIT

 Recapitalization(1)
Acquisition(2)

Pro Forma

Consolidated
ASSETS
Real estate investments at cost:
Land $131,328 $� $ � $ 131,328
Buildings 142,241 � � 142,241
Tenant improvements 9,712 � � 9,712

283,281 � � 283,281
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (22,558 ) � � (22,558 )

260,723 � � 260,723

Net investment in direct financing leases held for investment 21,193 � � 21,193
Acquired lease intangibles, net 8,313 � � 8,313
Investment in merchant development funds and other affiliates 4,140 � 5,479 9,619
Net real estate investments 294,369 5,479 299,848

1,061
Cash and cash equivalents 1,021 � (900 ) 1,182
Tenant receivables, net 3,554 � � 3,554
Accounts receivable, net 1,702 � � 1,702
Accounts receivable - related party 1,519 � (107 ) 1,412
Notes receivable 4,062 � � 4,062
Notes receivable - related party 5,150 � � 5,150
Deferred costs, net 2,449 � � 2,449
Other assets 7,455 � 11 7,466
TOTAL ASSETS $321,281 $� $ 5,544 $ 326,825

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities:
Notes payable $183,090 $� $ � 183,090
Accounts payable and other liabilities 8,080 � 8 8,088

112
Accounts payable - related party � � (107 ) 5
Acquired below market lease intangibles, net 1,918 � � 1,918
Security deposits 681 � � 681
TOTAL LIABILITIES 193,769 � 13 193,782

Equity:
Preferred shares, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, none
issued � � � �
Class A common shares, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized,
6,634,489 66 157 (223 ) �
Class C common shares, $.01 par value, 4,400,000 shares authorized,
4,139,802 41 (41 ) � �
Class D common shares, $.01 par value, 17,000,000 shares authorized,
10,966,255 110 (110 ) � �
REITPlus preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued � � �
REITPlus common stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares
authorized, 752,307 issued and outstanding � � 230 230
Capital in excess of par value 184,861 478 6,074 191,413
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (48,829 ) (10,171 ) (550 ) (59,550 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (317 ) � � (317 )
Non-controlling interest 1,267 � � 1,267

Edgar Filing: AMREIT - Form PREM14A

110

Cost of treasury shares, 1,315,564 Class A common shares (9,687 ) 9,687 � �
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 127,512 � 5,531 133,043
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $321,281 $� $ 5,544 $ 326,825
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

A-3

(1) Under the AmREIT Declaration of Trust, any merger of AmREIT that results in Class A Stock being converted into another security or other
form of consideration must also result in Class C Stock and Class D Stock being converted or convertible into such securities or consideration as
if the Class C Stock and Class D Stock had first been converted into Class A Stock at the conversion prices and fair market value per share of
Class A Stock as set forth in the Declaration of Trust. In conjunction with the recapitalization, all AmREIT Common Stock will be converted

[…]

thousand, a reduction to Capital in excess of par value of $350 thousand (issuance costs) and a reduction to Accumulated distributions in excess
of earnings of $550 thousand (acquisition costs to be impaired).

(3) Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement, each share of AmREIT Class A Stock will be exchanged for 1.00 share of
REITPlus Common Stock.

A reconciliation of REITPlus�s shares outstanding before and after the recapitalization and Acquisition is as follows:

Shares
REITPlus shares before the recapitalization and Acquisition 752,307
AmREIT shares to be exchanged for REITPlus shares:
   AmREIT shares outstanding post-recapitalization (See Note 1 above) 22,290,695
   Exchange rate 1:1 22,290,695

Less: Cancellation of AmREIT shares owned by REITPlus pre-Acquisition (89,641)

REITPlus shares after the recapitalization and Acquisition 22,953,361
A-5

REITPlus, Inc. Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2009

AmREIT Acquisition

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues:
Rental income from operating leases $14,890 $� $� $14,890
Earned income from direct financing leases 1,111 � � 1,111
Lease termination fee income 1,065 � � 1,065
Real estate fee income 154 � � 154
Real estate fee income - related party 1,244 � (22 ) (a) 1,222
Construction management fee income - related party 244 � � 244
Asset management fee income - related party 767 � (27 ) (a) 740
Total revenues 19,475 � (49 ) 19,426

Expenses:
General and administrative 3,476 136 83   (a) 3,695
General and administrative - related party � 83 (83 ) (a) �
Asset management fee expense - related party � 27 (27 ) (a) �
Property expense 4,041 � � 4,041
Legal and professional 1,102 55 � 1,157
Depreciation and amortization 3,770 � �   (d) 3,770
Total expenses 12,389 301 (27 ) 12,663

Operating income (loss) 7,086 (301 ) (22 ) 6,763

Edgar Filing: AMREIT - Form PREM14A

113

Other income (expense):
Interest and dividend income � 22 � 22
Interest and other income - related party 340 � � 340
Loss from merchant development funds and other affiliates (268 ) (157 ) (27 ) (b) (452 )
Income tax benefit for taxable REIT subsidiary 164 � 7 171
Interest expense (5,219 ) � � (5,219 )

Income (loss) from continuing operations 2,103 (436 ) (42 ) 1,625

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (16 ) � � (16 )
Gain on sales of real estate acquired for resale, net of taxes 1,897 � � 1,897
Income from discontinued operations 1,881 � � 1,881

Net income (loss) before noncontrolling interest 3,984 (436 ) (42 ) 3,506

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (102 ) 25 (77 )
Net income (loss) 3,882 (411 ) (42 ) 3,429

Distributions paid to class C and D shareholders (5,014 ) � 5,014   (c) �

Net income (loss) available to class A shareholders $(1,132 ) $(411 ) $4,972 $3,429

Net income (loss) per class A common share - basic and
diluted
Income (loss) before discontinued operations $(0.57 ) $0.07
Income from discontinued operations $0.36 $0.08
Net income (loss) $(0.21 ) $0.15

Weighted average class A common shares used to compute
net income (loss) per share, basic and diluted 5,296 22,953
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

A-6

(a) Prior to the Acquisition, REITPlus was externally advised by AmREIT. AmREIT and its affiliates received compensation for providing
various services to REITPlus and to its investment portfolio. The following adjustments reflect the reduction in AmREIT�s compensation as a

[…]

dividend upon consummation of the recapitalization and Acquisition. However, the premium has not been reflected in this pro forma statement

Edgar Filing: AMREIT - Form PREM14A

114

of operations as it is directly attributable to this transaction and will be included in AmREIT�s post-Acquisition historical results of operations.

(d) The costs associated with the acquisition of REITPlus�s net assets will be initially capitalized as part of the assets acquired pursuant to
generally accepted accounting principles applied to asset acquisitions. However, we expect to subsequently expense these costs as an impairment
given that the carrying amount of REITPlus�s net assets acquired will be in excess of their fair value to the extent of these costs. Such impairment
charge has not been reflected in this pro forma statement of operations as it is directly attributable to this transaction and will be included in
AmREIT�s post-Acquisition historical result of operations.

A-7

REITPlus, Inc. Unaudited

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2008

AmREIT Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenues
Rental income from operating leases $ 31,805 $ � $ � $ 31,805
Earned income from direct financing leases 2,009 � � 2,009
Real estate fee income 438 � � 438
Real estate fee income (loss) - related party 3,877 � (262)(a) 3,615
Construction management fee income 46 � � 46
Construction management fee income - related party 405 � � 405
Asset management fee income - related party 1,501 � � 1,501
Total Revenues 40,081 � (262) 39,819

Expenses:
General and administrative 7,771 258 106(a) 8,135
General and administrative - related party � 106 (106)(a) �
Property expense 8,905 � � 8,905
Legal and professional 1,618 283 � 1,901
Real estate commissions 139 � � 139
Depreciation and amortization 9,006 � � 9,006
Impairment charge 863 � �(d) 863
Total Expenses 28,302 647 � 28,949

Operating income (loss) 11,779 (647) (262) 10,870

Other income (expense)
Interest Income � 16 � 16
Interest and other income - related party 1,162 � � 1,162
Income (loss) from merchant development funds and other
affiliates (894) (180) 16(b) (1,058)
Income tax benefit for taxable REIT subsidiary 696 6 89 791
Interest expense (10,474) � � (10,474)
Minority interest in loss of consolidated joint ventures (331) 39 � (292)

Income (loss) before discontinued operations 1,938 (766) (157) 1,015

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (2,355) � � (2,355)

Edgar Filing: AMREIT - Form PREM14A

115